
 Page 1 

CITY OF FULLERTON 

REQUEST FOR BID – WATER METERS 

DATE:  January 4, 2024      BID #2324-09  
 
Bid Packages are available through the City of Fullerton’s Bid website  
(www.cityoffullerton.com/business/bids-rfps) and Public Purchase (www.publicpurchase.com). 
Please see the instructions at the end of this notice. 
 
Provide your bid ON THE "BID PROPOSAL" SHEET (page 6) for the materials/services listed below 
and in accordance with the terms and specifications noted. ALL BIDS SHALL BE FREE ON 
BOARD (F.O.B.) DESTINATION and shall include all costs. 
 
 
MAIL BIDS TO: City of Fullerton - Public Works Department 
    Attn: Louis Gonzales, Water Distribution Supervisor 
    1580 W. Commonwealth Ave. 
    Fullerton, CA  92833 
BIDS SUBMITTAL DEADLINE:     4:00 P.M., PST, January 25, 2024 
 

 
The City of Fullerton is requesting firm fixed net price unit cost, including all trade discounts, for City 
approved water meters and strainers for two (2) years for the 2024-2025 calendar years.  Quantities 
are approximate and are subject to City operational requirements.  Orders will be released for partial 
deliveries based upon these established unit costs. 
 
The City of Fullerton reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to award line items to the bidder 
that best meets the requirements in the specifications.  Whenever a question as to the meaning of 
any portion of the specifications is in dispute, or where there may be more than one interpretation 
given to any portion of the specifications, the interpretation of the City of Fullerton shall be final. 
 
The City reserves the right to select the appropriate meters and strainers for City use based on any 
combination of: price, delivery time After Receipt of Order (A.R.O.), design, utility, service, repair 
support, City of Fullerton specifications, or other features that are deemed to be in the best interest 
of the City.  All factors will be considered in the award process. 
 
Deliveries are to be made F.O.B. destination to the City of Fullerton.  Delivery location to be 
specified at time of order.  Bid only on meters that are approved by the City. 
 
The successful bidder(s) shall have the ability to provide an electronic list (CSV or text) of serial 
numbers for each water meter order.  The City will be given the opportunity to designate multiple 
recipients.  The serial numbers shall also be listed on all packing slips AND invoices. 
 
Please refer to the "General Provisions for Water Works Bids" for additional specifications. 
 
 
 
 
 



   BID #2324-09  

 Page 2  

 
 
If you have any questions about this Request for Bid, please contact Louis Gonzales 
Louis.Gonzales@cityoffullerton.com  or (714) 738-6309. 
 
NOTE: When returning your bid, PLEASE MARK ENVELOPE: 
 

2024-2025 WATER METERS BID #2324-09 
ATTN: LOUIS GONZALES, WATER DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR   
DUE:  4:00 P.M., PST., January 25, 2024 

 

 
HOW TO OBTAIN A BID PACKAGE 
         

 CITY OF FULLERTON: Access the City’s website and follow the links. 
o City website:  www.cityoffullerton.com 
o Government  
o Departments  
o Administrative Services  
o Purchasing  
o Current Bids & RFPs 

 
 PUBLIC PURCHASE 

o Public Purchase website: www.publicpurchase.com 
o To download the bid packages from the Public Purchase website, you must first 

register as a vendor. This is a 2-step process. Please click on the separate Public 
Purchase link on the City’s Purchasing page. Then, follow the instructions. Registration 
is NOT mandatory for this RFB. 

 
  



   BID #2324-09  

 Page 3  

 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

FOR WATER WORKS BIDS 
 
 
 Unit prices bid shall be net, including all trade discounts, and bidder shall not include State 

retail sales tax in unit prices bid. 

 

 Prices bid shall be F.O.B., City of Fullerton, Maintenance Services/Water Division, 116 S. 
Basque Ave., Fullerton, CA  92833. 

 

 Each bidder shall make accurate statements. 

 

 "All or nothing" bids may not be considered. 

 

 Individual releases for material shall be delivered complete in one shipment, within the stated 
delivery time.  Bid best delivery time for complete delivery for each release. 

 

 Each bidder shall bid the quantity and manufacturer's part number called on the bid sheet.  No 
substitutions shall be accepted. 

 

 The City of Fullerton reserves the right to select the appropriate bid for the City based upon 
any combination of price, payment terms, delivery time A.R.O., city specifications, or other 
features that are deemed to be in the best interest of the City.  All factors will be considered in 
the bid award process. 

 

 Whenever a question as to the meaning of any portion of the specifications is in dispute, or 
where there may be more than one interpretation given to any portion of the specifications, the 
interpretation by the City of Fullerton shall be final. 

 

 The vendor must return the complete bid on the City's bid form and signed by bidder. 

 

 Submit prices only on meters that have been pre-approved by the City of Fullerton. 
Include National Sanitation Foundation/Drinking Water System Components – Health 
Effects (NSF/ANSI 61) Certification. 

 

 The successful bidder(s) shall have the ability to provide an electronic list (CSV or text) of 
serial numbers for each water meter order.  The City will be given the opportunity to designate 
multiple recipients. 

 

 Late bids will not be accepted. 
 
 

  



   BID #2324-09  

 Page 4  

 
ACCEPTABLE METERS & STRAINERS 

 
The following are requirements and acceptable meters to bid for the City of Fullerton. All meters and 
strainers must: meet current NSF/ANSI 61 Standards, have U.S. Gallon Registration, and the first 
two numbers of the meter serial number must correspond with the year of manufacture. Bid 
only items and sizes that have been approved by the City of Fullerton for your company. 
 
DISC METERS: 
Bronze body and bottom/top, stainless steel bolts, plastic/composite lid and shroud, engraved serial 
number on the top of lid, pricing for both local register recording in gallons and encoded register 
recording in gallons with a Nicor connector.  
 

 5/8" x 3/4" Badger M25  
 
 1" Badger M70  
 
 1-1/2” Badger M120, flanged 

 
 2” Badger M170, flanged 
 

 
COMPOUND METERS: 
Ductile iron body, stainless steel bolts, plastic/composite lid and shroud, engraved serial number on 
the top of lid, encoded register recording in gallons with a Nicor connector.  
 

 1 – 1/2” Omni C2 
 

 2” Sensus Omni C2 
 

 3" Sensus Omni C2 
 
 4" Sensus Omni C2 

 
 6” Sensus Omni C2    

 
TURBINE METERS: 
Ductile iron body, stainless steel bolts, plastic/composite lid and shroud, engraved serial number on 
the top of lid, encoded register recording in gallons with a Nicor connector.  
 

 2” Sensus Omni T2 w/strainer & test port 
 
 3” Sensus Omni T2 w/strainer & test port 
 
 4" Sensus Omni T2 w/strainer & test port 
 
 6” Sensus Omni T2 w/strainer & test port 
 
 8” Sensus Omni T2 w/strainer & test port 
 



   BID #2324-09  

 Page 5  

 10” Sensus Omni T2 w/strainer & test port 
 

ULTRASONIC METERS: 
 

 1-1/2” - Badger E-Series, Neptune Mach 10 
 

 2” - Badger E-Series, Neptune Mach 10 
 

 3” – Badger E-Series Commercial and Industrial, Neptune C&I Mach 10 
 

 4” – Badger E-Series Commercial and Industrial, Neptune C&I Mach 10 
 

 6” – Badger E-Series Commercial and Industrial, Neptune C&I Mach 10 
 

 8” – Badger E-Series Commercial and Industrial, Neptune C&I Mach 10 
 

 10” – Badger E-Series Commercial and Industrial, Neptune C&I Mach 10 
 
 
DOMESTIC FIRE METERS: 
Register recording in gallons with Nicor connector.      
 

 1” Sensus iPERL Fire, Badger E-Series 
 
 2” Badger E-Series 

   
 
STRAINERS: 
 

 Badger, Sensus 
 
FIRE HYDRANT METERS: 
 
 3” Zurn RPHBM Integrated Hydrant Meter and 3” Backflow Assembly 

 
 
    

 
 
 
  



   BID #2324-09  

 Page 6  

BID PROPOSAL  

Item     Qty     Unit  Description 

Unit Cost 
Direct 
Read 

Unit Cost Encoded 
Register W/Nicor 

Connector 

1     0 ‐ 1,500     EA  5/8" X 3/4" Disc       

2     0 ‐ 1,500     EA  1" Disc       

3     0 ‐ 150     EA  1‐1/2" Disc       

4     0 ‐ 150     EA  2" Disc       

5     0 ‐ 25     EA  1‐1/2" Compound Meters       

6     0 ‐ 25     EA  2" Compound Meters       

7     0 ‐ 25     EA  3" Compound Meters       

8     0 ‐ 25     EA  4" Compound Meters       

9     0 ‐ 3     EA  6" Compound Meters       

10     0 ‐ 25     EA  2" Turbine Meters       

11     0 ‐ 10     EA  3" Turbine Meters       

12     0 ‐ 10     EA  4" Turbine Meters       

13     0 ‐ 2     EA  6" Turbine Meters       

14     0 ‐ 2     EA  8" Turbine Meters       

15     0 ‐ 2     EA  10" Turbine Meters       

16     0 ‐ 25     EA  1‐1/2" Ultrasonic Meters       

17     0 ‐ 25     EA  2" Ultrasonic Meters       

18     0 ‐ 25     EA  3" Ultrasonic Meters       

19     0 ‐ 10     EA  4" Ultrasonic Meters       

20     0 ‐ 2     EA  6" Ultrasonic Meters       

21     0 ‐ 2     EA  8" Ultrasonic Meters       

22     0 ‐ 2     EA  10" Ultrasonic Meters       

23     0 ‐ 250     EA  1" Domestic Fire Meters       

24     0 ‐ 25     EA  2" Domestic Fire Meters       

25     0 ‐ 25     EA  3" Fire Hydrant Meter W/Backflow       

26     0 ‐ 25     EA  2" Strainers       

27     0 ‐ 5     EA  4" Strainers       

         
 



   BID #2324-09  

 Page 7  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WARRANTY: Attach standard manufacturer’s warranty statement applicable 

to the products in this bid. Include NSF/ANSI 61 Certification. 
 
 
Extension of Contract to Other Public Agencies: 
 
The prices, terms, and conditions of this bid shall be extended to other public agencies for the period 
of time stated below, after bid award by lead agency.  All requirements of the specifications, purchase 
orders, invoices, and payments with other agencies shall be handled directly by the additional 
agency(ies) and the vendor.  The City of Fullerton shall be notified immediately of any additional 
agency(ies) participating in the contract. 
 

Yes ________ No ________ Period of time: ______________ 



   BID #2324-09  

 Page 8  

NOTE: When returning your bid, PLEASE MARK ENVELOPE: 
  

"2024-2025 WATER METERS BID #2324-09  
 DUE:  4:00 P.M., PST January 25, 2024” 

 
 
 
 
 
Company: 

 
____________________________ 

Authorized  
Signature: 

 
___________________________ 
 

 
Address: 

 
____________________________ 

 
Printed 
Name: 

 
___________________________ 

 
City/St/Zip 

 
____________________________ 

 
Title: 

 
___________________________ 

 
 
Phone 

 
 
___________________________ 

 
 
Date: 

 
 
___________________________ 

 
Fax: 

 
___________________________ 

  

 
E Mail: 

 
___________________________ 

  

 
 
 

Terms (Check One): _____ Net 30 or 

_____ Discount of ____% if paid in ____ days 

Delivery: ___________ calendar days after receipt of order 

 
 
 
 
 
TERMS: 
 
 The City of Fullerton reserves the right to reject any or all bids, or to accept separate items in bid unless this right 

is denied by the bidder. 

 In case of default, the City of Fullerton may procure its supplies from other sources and hold the original bidder 
or contractor liable for resulting increased costs. 

 Samples, if requested, must be furnished at the bidder's expense and, if not destroyed in testing or retained as a 
standard, will be returned on the same terms, if requested. 

 Bid on each article separately.  All or none bids may not be accepted. 

 A 1% discount advantage will be given to local vendors due to sales tax reimbursement to the City. 

 The vendor/contractor warrants that it possesses legally adequate Workers' Compensation Insurance. 

 The terms are continued on the back of the purchase order. 
 


